The investments above are classified within Level 3 investment for valuation techniques as non-market observable inputs are used. They
comprised investments in equity securities of corporation, unquoted in and outside Malaysia. The valuation techniques use the Net Asset
Value (“NAV”) as a practical expedient to derive the fair values of the investments.

	 There was no transfer among Level 1, 2, and 3 during the financial year ended 31 December 2014.

	 Valuation processes applied by the Group for Level 3 fair value

	 The Group has an established control framework in respect to the measurement of fair values of financial instruments. This includes a
finance team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values, and reports
directly to the Executive Committee. The finance team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments.

	 The significant unobservable input for the investment above is NAV per share. The higher the NAV per share, the higher the estimated fair
value.

Sensitivities

		   	   	   Impact on

		  Change in variables	 Fair value	 Equity

		  %	 RM’000	 RM’000
31 December 2014

Net asset value	 +10%	 2,911	 2,183
		  -10%	 (2,911)	 (2,183)

31 December 2013

Net asset value   	 +10%	 2,756	 2,067
		  -10%	 (2,756)	 (2,067)

There is no impact to profit before taxation as this is an AFS investment.

118 MAA GROUP BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2014
(continued)

10	 INVESTMENTS (continued)

	 Fair values of investments (continued)

	 COMPANY

				   Level 2	 Total

				   RM’000	 RM’000
31 December 2013

AFS financial assets

Corporate debt securities unquoted in Malaysia			   34,714	 34,714

31 December 2014

AFS financial assets

Corporate debt securities unquoted in Malaysia			   34,647	 34,647

	 Included in the quoted market price category are financial instruments that are measured in whole or in part by reference to published

[…]

as well as discuss changes in maturity profiles of the assets and liabilities to minimise overall mismatch given the long duration of policy
liabilities and the uncertainty of cash flows, it is not possible to hold assets that will perfectly match the policy liabilities.

	 The Group has no significant concentration of interest/profit rate risk.

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on Equity (that reflects adjustments to Profit before Tax and re-valuing fixed rate/yield AFS financial assets). The correlation of
variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest/profit rate risk but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables had to be changed in an individual basis.  It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-
linear.

181MAA GROUP BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2014

(continued)

46	 FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

Interest/Profit Rate Risk (continued)

	 Impact on profit before taxation	 Impact on equity*

		  31.12.2014	 31.12.2013	 31.12.2014	 31.12.2013

		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

GROUP

Interest/Profit Rate

+ 100 basis points	 3,064	 2,239	 (3,316)	 (4,632)
- 100 basis points	 (3,064)	 (2,239)	 3,623	 5,356

COMPANY

Interest/Profit Rate

+100 basis points	 1,782	 1,330	 602	 214
- 100 basis points	 (1,782)	 (1,330)	 (929)	 (241)

* 	 Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

	 The above excluded the potential impacts from overseas subsidiaries which are deemed insignificant as the said subsidiaries’ AFS
financial assets are not material.

	 The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from previous year.

	 Price Risk

	 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate/profit yield risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific